

**COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
JEFFERSON CIRCUIT COURT
BUSINESS COURT/DIVISION THREE
CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-CI-002331**

ZEDAN RACING STABLES, INC.

PLAINTIFF

vs.

**CHURCHILL DOWNS
INCORPORATED**

DEFENDANT

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
EXPEDITED RELIEF AND DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO KRS 454.464**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Zedan’s Claims Cannot Fall Within The Scope Of UPEPA..... 3

II. UPEPA’s Statutory Exception For Commercial Activity Applies 5

III. Zedan Has Pleaded And Established Meritorious Claims 6

 A. Zedan Has Sufficiently Pleaded And Established Promissory Estoppel 6

 B. Zedan Has Sufficiently Pleaded And Established Defamation..... 10

 C. Zedan Has Sufficiently Pleaded And Established His Declaration Of Rights
 Theories..... 12

 1. Zedan has sufficiently pleaded and established waiver. 12

 2. Zedan has sufficiently pleaded and established judicial estoppel..... 13

IV. The Court Can And Should Rule On Zedan’s Pending Temporary Injunction Motion ... 14

 A. The Court Can Grant A Temporary Injunction Based On Public Health Or Safety
 16

 B. In The Alternative, The Court Can Rule On The Non-Implicated Counts In Zedan’s
 Temporary Injunction Motion Based On UPEPA’s Unrelated Motion Exception...
 17

 C. UPEPA’s Automatic Stay Violates The Kentucky Constitution And The United
 States Constitution 17

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arkk Props., LLC v. Cameron</i> , 681 S.W.3d 133 (Ky. 2023)	18, 19
<i>Baffert v. CDI</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00123, 2023 WL 2089221 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 17, 2023)	8, 14
<i>Baffert v. CDI</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00123, 2023 WL 3637046 (W.D. Ky. May 24, 2023)	8, 14
<i>Blankenship v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov.</i> , 2016 WL 3900726 (Ky. App. July 8, 2016)	6
<i>Boone Creek Props., LLC v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 442 S.W.3d 36 (Ky. 2014)	17
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	20
<i>Columbia Sussex Corp. v. Hay</i> , 627 S.W.2d 270 (Ky. App. 1981)	10
<i>Cotton v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 587 S.W.3d 356 (Ky. App. 2019)	6
<i>Countryway Ins. Co. v. Oakes</i> , 2010 WL 2787915 (Ky. App. July 16, 2010)	13
<i>Davis v. Siemens Med. Sols. USA, Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 785 (W.D. Ky. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 279 F. App’x 378 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Fletcher v. Branch Banking & Tr. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2792186 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 21, 2007)	6
<i>Fox v. Grayson</i> , 317 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2010)	6, 13
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	15
<i>Garter Belt, Inc. v. Twp. of Van Buren</i> , 366 F. App’x 608 (6th Cir. 2010)	15

<i>Graffiti Protective Coatings, Inc. v. City of Pico Rivera</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 1207 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	4
<i>House v. Players’ Dugout, Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Ky. 2020)	12
<i>Kotevska v. Fenton</i> , 2019 WL 1313410 (Ky. App. Mar. 22, 2019)	13
<i>Ky. Utils. Co. v. Jackson Cnty. Rural Elec. Coop.</i> , 438 S.W.2d 788 (Ky. App. 1969)	15
<i>Master Replicas, Inc. v. Levitation Arts, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 11338694 (C.D. Cal. May 28, 2008)	11
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	20
<i>O’Bryan v. Hedgespeth</i> , 892 S.W.2d 571 (Ky. 1995)	20
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , No. 22-5487 (6th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Park v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 1057 (Cal. 2017)	4
<i>Sawyer v. Mills</i> , 295 S.W.3d 79 (Ky. 2009)	7
<i>Smothers v. Lewis</i> , 672 S.W.2d 62 (Ky. 1984)	18, 19
<i>Sparks v. Rose</i> , 681 S.W.3d 542 (Ky. App. 2023)	9
<i>True v. Danville/Boyle Cnty. Bd. of Adjustments</i> , 2005 WL 791252 (Ky. App. Apr. 8, 2005)	19
<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	20
<i>Vogt, the Cleaners, Inc. v. Hamhed, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 647118 (Ky. App. Feb. 19, 2021)	9
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 3054(a)(2).....16
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b)(1)4
Uniform Public Expression Protection Act, KRS 454.460, *et seq.*..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Ky. Const. § 1420
Ky. Const. § 2718
Ky. Const. § 2818
Ky. Const. § 112(5).....19
